

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on April 25, 2022 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Members Salvador S. Perez, Jr., Noel C. Bince and Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 481-2022

EXPRESSING CONGRATULATIONS TO COUNCILOR FRANCISCO O. BRAVO, JR. OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, PANGASINAN FOR PASSING THE 2020/2021 PHILIPPINE BAR EXAMINATION

WHEREAS, the 2020/2021 Philippine Bar Examination will go down as one of the most memorable in recent history for having a 72.28% passing rate, the highest in several years;

WHEREAS, the results of the Bar Examination included in the list of passers, Councilor Francisco O. Bravo, Jr. from the Municipality of San Nicolas, Pangasinan and will soon take his oath and sign the roll of attorneys;

WHEREAS, Councilor Bravo has journeyed a thousand miles in his quest to become a lawyer and his dedication, diligence and determination has brought pride and honor not only to the Municipality of San Nicolas but the entire Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan wishes Councilor Bravo the best in his endeavors towards the continuance of his unselfish and undaunted services to the Municipality of San Nicolas not only as a good legislator but also in upholding the law that he has studied over the years;

WHEREAS, the municipal and city legislative councils are vital partners of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in its legislative mandate and it is but proper and fitting to congratulate Councilor Bravo for such feat;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Salvador S. Perez, Jr., Noel C. Bince and Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, duly seconded, it was



AMBIS



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 481-2022 Page 2

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, congratulations to Councilor Francisco O. Bravo, Jr. of the Municipality of San Nicolas, Pangasinan for passing the 2020/2021 Philippine Bar Examination;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Councilor Francisco O. Bravo, Jr. of San Nicolas, Pangasinan, for his information.

CERTIFIED B **f. NAVA-PEREZ** VERNA Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK BONALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



